
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

A meeting of the CABINET will be held at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, 
Cambrian Park, Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX

Tuesday, 18th June, 2019 at 10.30 am

Contact: Emma Wilkins - Council Business Unit (Tel No. 01443 424110)

Councillors and members of the public wishing to request the facility to 
address the Cabinet on any of the business as listed below, must request to do 
so by 5pm on the Friday, 14 June 2019 Councillors and Members of the public 
should stipulate if this address will be in the medium of English or Welsh.
It must be noted that the facility to address the Cabinet is at the discretion of 
the Chair and each request will be considered based on the agenda items 
being considered, the public interest/interest of the member in each matter and 
the demands of the business on that day. To make such a request please 
email:- ExecutiveandRegulatoryBusinessUnit@rctcbc.gov.uk

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct.

Note:

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest; and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must  notify the 
Chairman when they leave.

2. MINUTES 
To receive the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 8th May 2019 
as an accurate record.

(Pages 5 - 12)
3. LEADERS SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

To receive the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation for the 2019-20 
Municipal Year, following the amendments reported at the Council’s 
24th Annual General Meeting.

mailto:ExecutiveandRegulatoryBusinessUnit@rctcbc.gov.uk
mailto:ExecutiveandRegulatoryBusinessUnit@rctcbc.gov.uk
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/TheCabinet/RelatedDocuments/LeadersSchemeofDelegation3A.pdf


4. CABINET WORK PROGRA
[...]
100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the following 
items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
the exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of the 



Schedule 12A of the Act”.

11. PROPOSALS FOR THE COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF THE 
MUNI ARTS CENTRE, PONTYPRIDD 
To receive the report of the Director, Public Health, Protection & 
Community Services containing exempt information providing Cabinet 
with a summary and assessment of the business proposals received for 
the proposed community asset transfer of the Muni Arts Centre.

(Pages 265 - 282)
12. EXTRA CARE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

To receive the report of the Group Director, Community & Children’s 
Services containing exempt information, providing an update on the 
progress taken forward with the Council’s  extra care schemes.

(Pages 283 - 290)
13. URGENT ITEMS 

To consider any urgent business as the Chairman feels appropriate.

Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication



Circulation:-

Councillors: Councillor A Morgan (Chair)
Councillor M Webber (Vice-Chair)
Councillor R Bevan
Councillor A Crimmings
Councillor G Hopkins
Councillor M Norris
Councillor J Rosser
Councillor R Lewis
Councillor C Leyshon

Officers: Chris Bradshaw, Chief Executive
Christian Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & 
Communication
Gio Isingrini, Group Director Community & Children's Services
Nigel Wheeler, Group Director – Prosperity, Development & 
Frontline Services
Paul Mee, Director, Public Health, Protection & Community 
Services
Richard Evans, Director of Human Resources
Simon Gale, Director of Prosperity & Development
Andy Wilkins, Director of Legal Services
Barrie Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services
Gaynor Davies, Director of Education and Inclusion Services



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CABINET
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on  Wednesday, 8 May 2019 at 11.30 am at the 

Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Cabinet Members in attendance:-

Councillor A Morgan (Chair)

Councillor M Webber Councillor R Bevan
Councillor A Crimmings Councillor G Hopkins

Councillor M Norris Councillor J Rosser
Councillor R Lewis Councillor C Leyshon

Officers in attendance

Mr C Bradshaw, Chief Executive
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Mr G Isingrini, Group Director Community & Children's Services
Mr N Wheeler, Group Director – Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services

Mr P Mee, Director, Public Health, Protection & Community Services
Mr S Gale, Director of Prosperity & Development

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services
Mr B Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services

Ms G Davies, Director of Education and Inclusion Services
Mr D James, Service Director – Prosperity & Development

Ms A Richards, Head of 21st Century Schools
Ms M Warburton, HR Advisor, Equality & Diversity Team

Others in attendance

Councillor D Grehan
Councillor J Harries
Councillor L Jones

149  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

150  MINUTES 

The Cabinet RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 21st March and 9th April 
2019 as accurate reflections of the meetings.

151  THE FUTURE OF COMMUNITY DAY CENTRES - CONSULTATION REPORT 

The Director, Public Health, Protection & Community Services updated Members 
on the outcome of the six week focussed consultation exercise undertaken on 
the future of the remaining open access community day centres, following the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



decision to consult at the Cabinet meeting on the 21st November 2018. 

Members were reminded of the rationale for the consultation in respect of 
Gilfach Goch Day Centre; Brynnar Jones Day Centre, Gelli;  Teifi House Day 
centre, Maerdy and Nazareth Day Centre, Williamstown.  These included 
concerns over the low usage (people ar
[...]
n Taf Council endorse the content of the report and 
agree that the Responsible Authority be authorised to submit the 
Proposal for a Strategic Development Plan (SDP) for the Cardiff 
Capital Region to the Minister on behalf of the 10 Local Planning 
Authorities in the region. 

2.2 That Rhondda Cynon Taf Council endorse the Vale of Glamorgan 
Council as the Responsible Authority for the Cardiff Capital Region 
Strategic Development Plan.

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



2.3 That Rhondda Cynon Taf Council endorse that the strategic planning 
area should comprise the 10 local planning authority areas within the 
Cardiff Capital Region as shown on the map at Appendix A.  

2.4 That Rhondda Cynon Taf Council authorise relevant officers to engage 
with the Welsh Government in drafting the Strategic Development Plan 
Regulations to establish the governance arrangements for the SDP 
and Strategic Planning Panel (SPP) as set out in paragraphs 5.10 to 
5.24 of this report.

2.5 That a Regional SDP officer team is established to progress the 
preparation of the SDP to be appointed by representatives of Interim 
Strategic Planning Panel, with appropriate human resource support 
from the Responsible Authority.

2.6 That the cost of preparing the SDP is shared across the 10 Authorities 
on a proportional cost based on the voting representation on the 
Strategic Planning Panel, to be reviewed on an annual basis. This 
would mean an initial contribution of £6,520 by Rhondda Cynon Taf 
towards a collective £50,005 to cover the start-up costs likely to be 
incurred in this financial year 2019/20. Details of these costs and the 
further annual costs are set out in paragraphs 5.30 to 5.40 of this 
report.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Welsh Government have invited all Local Planning Authorities to 
submit proposals for SDPs, stating that the ability to plan strategically 
to support the Cardiff Capital Region (CCR) will be essential to ensure 
that key economic, social and environmental outcomes are achieved in 
a cohesive and evidence based approach, across the wider region.

3.2 The City Deal Agreement gave a commitment to prepare a Strategic 
Development Plan for the region and to work collaboratively on 
strategic transport and strategic planning issues.  This reflects the 
recommendation from the Growth Commission’s report.

3.3 A statutory SDP provides certainty to developers, investors and our 
communities that key strategic decisions around housing, transport, 
employment and infrastructure provision are being taken at an 
appropriate regional level, whilst still allowing key decisions on planning 
proposals to be taken locally through Local Development Plan 
allocations and policies and thereafter in development management 
decisions.

3.4 A proposal to proceed with an SDP for the Cardiff Capital Region 
(CCR) can only be put forward to Welsh Government, by an identified 
Responsible Authority, once all Councils have formally given approval.

Page 54



4.0 BACKGROUND

4.1 The Planning (Wales) Act 2015 sets out the process for establishing 
and preparing a Strategic Development Plan (SDP). Welsh 
Government have invited all Local Planning Authorities to submit 
proposals for SDPs, stating that the ability to plan strategically to 
support the Cardiff Capital Region (CCR) will be essential to ensure 
that key economic, social and environmental outcomes are achieved in 
a cohesive and evidence based approach, across the wider region 
(see letter from Lesley Griffiths, the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 
Planning and Rural Affairs to all Leaders and Chief Executives dated 
13.12.17 at Appendix B).

4.2 In 2018 and on the basis that the way forward would be subject to 
decision by each authority, work commenced by the ten authorities 
comprising the Cardiff Capital Region (‘CCR’) to look at the potential 
for a Strategic Development Plan (SDP) for the 10 Local Authorities in 
the region. 

4.3 Since then, work has been ongoing to establis
[...]
nt Plan framework for the region, with associated 
benefits such as shared resources, resilience and savings.

5.2 The City Deal Agreement gave a commitment to prepare a Strategic 
Development Plan for the region and to work collaboratively on 
strategic transport and strategic planning issues.  This reflects the 
recommendation from the Growth Commission’s report.

5.3 A statutory SDP provides certainty to developers, investors and our 
communities that key strategic decisions around housing, transport, 
employment and infrastructure provision are being taken at an 
appropriate regional level, whilst still allowing key decisions on planning 
proposals to be taken locally through Local Development Plan 
allocations and policies and thereafter in development management 
decisions.

5.4 A proposal to proceed with an SDP for the Cardiff Capital Region 
(CCR) can only be put forward to Welsh Government, by an identified 
Responsible Authority, once all Councils have formally given approval.  
Following this Welsh Government can start preparing the necessary 
regulations setting out how the SDP should be prepared. Until now, 
they have not done so because no SDP proposals have been formally 
submitted. It is expected that the Cardiff Capital Region will be the first 
to do so. Therefore, the CCR have the ability to influence these 
regulations and establish a process that works best for this region. 
Welsh Government officials have confirmed that they are willing to 
assist Rhondda Cynon Taf to achieve this.  

Responsible Authority 

Page 56



5.5 The Act sets out some initial stages of preparing an SDP, including 
identifying an area to be designated as a strategic planning area and 
consulting on this proposal, submitting the proposal and a report 
describing the rationale, consultation and responses received to the 
Welsh Government.  To do this, the region needs to identify a 
‘Responsible Authority’ to act as the main point of contact for the SDP 
during the setti
[...]
 adopted 3rd December 2013, Expires 2021; Undertaking plan review.
 Cardiff – adopted 28th January 2016, Expires 2026.
 Newport – adopted 27th January 2015, Expires 2026.
 Vale of Glamorgan – adopted 28th June 2017, Expires 2026.

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



.

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

 18th JUNE 2019

PROPOSALS TO UNDERTAKE A FORMAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT IN 
DISCUSSIONS WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ENTERPRISE, 
DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING, COUNCILLOR ROBERT BEVAN

Author: Simon Gale, Director of Prosperity and Development 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with information on the 
need to review Rhondda Cynon Taf’s (RCT) Local Development Plan 
and seek the agreement for officers to commence work on the 
preparation of a formal Local Development Plan (LDP) Review Report 
and Delivery Agreement, which it will then recommend to Council, for 
approval.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet note the contents of this report on 
the need to review the RCT Local Development Plan (LDP) and agree 
for officers to commence work on the preparation of a formal LDP 
Review Report and Delivery Agreement. 

2.2 Upon completion, the Review Report and Delivery Agreement will be 
presented to Cabinet for their consideration. Following this, the report 
will be recommended to Council in the Autumn 2019.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Local Development Plan

3.1 This report has been prepared alongside the report from Prosperity 
and Development which recommends proceeding with, and supporting, 

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



a Strategic Development Plan (SDP) for the region. Notwithstanding 
that recommendation, it has also become necessary to give formal 
consideration to the implications for the development plan at an RCT 
level. At present, the development plan for RCT is the Local 
Developm
[...]
 for Members to consider the Council’s 
response to the Committee on Climate Change recent report – Net Zero. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Cabinet:

2.1 Note the contents of this report;

2.2 Agree that a new draft Corporate Plan, that takes into account the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy is presented to a Cabinet meeting in 
October 2019 that sets out the Council’s response to the findings of the 
Committee on Climate Change as set out in its report – Net Zero;

  
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 For the Council to respond to the challenges posed by the Committee on 
Climate Change in its Net Zero report. 

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 In March 2018, Rhondda Cynon Taf Council signed up to the UK100 
Clean Energy Commitment to take appropriate action in order to 
transition towards being a fully environmentally responsible Authority by 
2050. In doing so, the Council acknowledged:

 
 The historic commitments made at the 2015 United Nations Climate 

Change Conference in Paris towards the future of renewable energy; 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



 Our responsibility to help secure an environmentally sustainable 
future for our residents and in relation to the global effects of man-
made climate change; 

 That air pollution increases the risk of lung cancer, it can worsen 
existing lung conditions and stunt the growth of children’s lungs; 

 That climate action is not an inhibitor of economic growth but rather 
a driver of it, and additional benefits of the development of green 
industries include the potential to capitalise on the objectives of the 
Cardiff Capital Region City Deal, in creating well-paid, high-skilled 
employment locally, regionally and nationally; better health and 
wellbeing and financial savings to residents and businesses in the 
short and longer term. 

4.2 In light of this, the Council resolved to: 

 Match the ambitions of the UK100 Agreement through pledging to 
achieve 100% clean energy across Rhondda Cynon Taf Council’s full 


Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CABINET
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on  Tuesday, 18 June 2019 at 10.30 am at the Council 

Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Cabinet Members in attendance:-

Councillor A Morgan (Chair)

Councillor M Webber Councillor R Bevan
Councillor A Crimmings Councillor G Hopkins

Councillor M Norris Councillor J Rosser
Councillor R Lewis Councillor C Leyshon

Officers in attendance

Mr C Bradshaw, Chief Executive
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Mr G Isingrini, Group Director Community & Children's Services
Mr P Mee, Director, Public Health, Protection & Community Services

Mr R Evans, Director of Human Resources
Mr S Gale, Director of Prosperity & Development

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services
Mr B Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services

1  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, County Borough Councillor Andrew 
Morgan made the following personal declaration of interest in relation to the 
agenda item 6: " I am the Chair of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Regional 
Cabinet"

2  MINUTES 

The Cabinet RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 8th May 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

3  LEADERS SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

Members noted the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation for the 2019-20 Municipal 
Year, following the amendments reported at the Council’s 24th Annual General 
Meeting.

4  CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 2019 - 2020 

The Service Director, Democratic Services & Communication provided Cabinet 
Members with a draft work programme for the 2019-20 Municipal Year, which 
listed matters requiring consideration by Cabinet.   The Service Director 



commented that utilising the programme assists with openness and 
transparency of the decision making process within the Council and gives 
greater opportunity for Pre-Scrutiny.

Members were referred to Appendix 1 of the report and were advised that the 
programme is a live document to allow for any additional / deletion of reports 
throughout the year.

The Deputy Leader commented on the draft programme and the need for the 
document to be a fluid document, taking into consideration new and emerging 
priorities and timescales to allow for pre-scrutiny. The Deputy Leader also spoke 
positively of the benefits of producing the work programme to assist Cabinet and 
scrutiny going forward. 

1. To approve the Cabinet Work Programme for the 2019-20 Municipal 
Year and to receive a further update on a 3 monthly basis

5  FRONTLINE SERVICES - HIGHWAYS IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES 

The Service Director Frontline Services presented Members with his report, 
which outlined the highway improvement schemes and presented an update on 
the progress made so far.

The Service Director advised that the Highway Improvement Scheme continues 
to deliver the enhanced levels of investment under the ‘RCTInvest’ initiative, 
delivering sustained improvements to the resilience and durability of the 
Council’s highways and transportation infrastructure, promoting sustainable 
transport opportunities and network efficiency.

Members were advised that the Highways and Streetcare Services would 
coordinate and deliver significant investment in a number of important areas 
during 2019/20 and the proposed additional programme of schemes would 
further improve the condition of our highway network, with the officer referring 
Members to the Appendices of the report.

The Service Director concluded that given the excellent progress made with the 
schemes capacity now exists to undertake the additional schemes as listed in 
Appendix 2, with the value of the additional schemes comprising of 
approximately £1.3 million.

The Leader commented positively on the report, adding that the network has 
now benefitted from eight years of enhanced levels of investment and this 
critically important additional funding would continue into 2021/22, improving and 
protecting the fabric of the highways network and dealing with the impact of 
winter weather conditions.

Other Members of the Cabinet also spoke on the item, commenting on the 
positive position of the Council and the hard work and dedication of the staff 
delivering on the schemes.

Following discussions, it was RESOLVED:

1. To note the excellent progress made to date as detailed within the report.

2. To note the additional schemes brought forward for implementation as 



previously delegated to the Group Director, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Director of Finance and Digital Services.

6  PROPOSALS FOR A STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE 
CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION 

The Director of Prosperity and Development provided Members with an overview 
of his report, which presented a proposal for a strategic development plan for the 
Cardiff Capital Region.

Members were advised that the Welsh Government have invited all Local 
Planning Authorities to submit proposals for SDPs, stating that the ability to plan 
strategically to support the Cardiff Capital Region (CCR) would be essential to 
ensure that key economic, social and environmental outcomes are achieved in a 
cohesive and evidence based approach, across the wider region.

The Director advised that the City Deal Agreement gave a commitment to 
prepare a Strategic Development Plan for the region and to work collaboratively 
on strategic transport and strategic planning issues.  He added that a 
statutory SDP provided certainty to developers, investors and communities that 
key strategic decisions around housing, transport, employment and 
infrastructure provision are being taken at an appropriate regional level, whilst 
still allowing key decisions on planning proposals to be taken locally through 
Local Development Plan allocations and policies and thereafter in development 
management decisions.

The Cabinet were informed that a proposal to proceed with an SDP for the 
Cardiff Capital Region (CCR) could only be put forward to Welsh Government, 
by an identified Responsible Authority, once all Councils have formally given 
approval. Members were advised that the Vale of Glamorgan were to become 
the ‘Responsible Authority’ and the director provided Members with details and 
reassurance in respect of the governance arrangements going forward of the 
Strategic Planning Panel, the representatives, including voting rights.

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development & Housing spoke of the need 
for the SDP to be put in place and the benefits such a plan would have for RCT 
and the City Deal region.  The Cabinet Member spoke of the importance 
surrounding governance and confirmed that the Panel would have no planning 
application powers over a Local Authority.

The Leader spoke of the hard work by officers and Members from all of the 10 
regions culminating in the current position and the work needed to be taken 
forward, commenting on the position of Welsh Government in taking the 
development of the SDP forward.

Following discussions, it was RESOLVED:

1. That Rhondda Cynon Taf Council endorse the content of the report and 
agree that the Responsible Authority be authorised to submit the 
Proposal for a Strategic Development Plan (SDP) for the Cardiff Capital 
Region to the Minister on behalf of the 10 Local Planning Authorities in 
the region. 

2. That Rhondda Cynon Taf Council endorse the Vale of Glamorgan 



Council as the Responsible Authority for the Cardiff Capital Region 
Strategic Development Plan.

3. That Rhondda Cynon Taf Council endorse that the strategic planning 
area should comprise the 10 local planning authority areas within the 
Cardiff Capital Region as shown on the map at Appendix A of the report.

4.  That Rhondda Cynon Taf Council authorise relevant officers to engage 
with the Welsh Government in drafting the Strategic Development Plan 
Regulations to establish the governance arrangements for the SDP and 
Strategic Planning Panel (SPP) as set out in paragraphs 5.10 to 5.24 of 
the report.

5. That a Regional SDP officer team is established to progress the 
preparation of the SDP to be appointed by representatives of Interim 
Strategic Planning Panel, with appropriate human resource support from 
the Responsible Authority.

6. That the cost of preparing the SDP is shared across the 10 Authorities on 
a proportional cost based on the voting representation on the Strategic 
Planning Panel, to be reviewed on an annual basis. This would mean an 
initial contribution of £6,520 by Rhondda Cynon Taf towards a collective 
£50,005 to cover the start-up costs likely to be incurred in this financial 
year 2019/20. Details of these costs and the further annual costs are set 
out in paragraphs 5.30 to 5.40 of the report.

(N.B as minutes No.157 refers the Leader of the Council made a personal 
declaration of Interest in relation to this item.)

7  PROPOSALS TO UNDERTAKE A FORMAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

The Director of Prosperity and Development informed Members of the need to 
review Rhondda Cynon Taf’s (RCT) Local Development Plan and sought 
Members agreement for officers to commence work on the preparation of a 
formal Local Development Plan (LDP) Review Report and Delivery Agreement, 
which it would then recommend to Council, for approval.  

He advised that the proposal to develop the plan had been prepared alongside 
the proposals for the Strategic Development Plan (SDP) for the region. Members 
were advised that the LDP ended in 2021, which meant a potential period 
without any LDP coverage.

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development & Housing welcomed the 
proposal commenting on the need for the LDP and the SDP to complement each 
other and spoke of the continuation period needed for the LDP as an interim 
measure.  He spoke of the importance of bringing together all strategies and 
supplementary guidance’s as one full policy statement going forward.

The Deputy Leader commented on the concerns of the Local Member for 
Treforest in respect of HMOs and commented that the review and development 
of the LDP and SDP provided an opportunity for more robust strategies to be put 
in place in respect of HMOs.



Following discussions, it was RESOLVED:

1. To  note the contents of the report on the need to review the RCT Local 
Development Plan (LDP) and agree for officers to commence work on 
the preparation of a formal LDP Review Report and Delivery Agreement. 

2. That upon completion, the Review Report and Delivery Agreement will be 
presented to Cabinet for their consideration. Following this, the report will 
be recommended to Council in the Autumn 2019.

8  THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO NET ZERO - THE COMMITTEE ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE 

The Chief Executive referred Members to his report, which presented the 
opportunities available for the Council to respond to the challenges posed by the 
Committee on Climate Change in its Net Zero report.

Members were reminded that in March 2018, the Council signed up to the 
UK100 Clean Energy Commitment to take appropriate action in order to 
transition towards being a fully environmentally responsible Authority by 2050, 
and the Chief Executive commented on the significant world wide escalation of 
environmental pressures over the past six months.

The Chief Executive commented on the recent Welsh Government publication 
adding that it was essential that the Council began to plan and take the 
necessary steps to ensure Rhondda Cynon Taf was able to take full 
responsibility for becoming a “Net Zero” Council and supporting the UK and 
Welsh Government to achieve their respective targets.

An overview of the work done to date by the Council in respect of ‘Net zero’ was 
provided and Members were advised of the opportunity for the  Council’s 
response to the Committee on Climate Change report to be incorporated into the 
new Corporate Plan and for it to be taken into account in preparing the Council’s 
Medium term Financial Plan for the period 2020/2023.

The Leader thanked the Chief Executive for his report and spoke of the work that 
the Council had undertaken to date in respect of energy efficiency savings and 
the reduction in the carbon footprint of the Council and the potential for the 
Council to do more in the future.

The Deputy Leader also referenced the new school buildings under the 21st 
Century School programme which ensured not only the best education for the 
young people of the County Borough but also introduced measures that had 
positive environmental impacts and lower the carbon footprint, with sustainable 
energy.

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development & Housing confirmed that the 
actions needed to be taken forward in respect of ‘Net Zero’ would also be 
addressed through the LDP and SDP.

Other Members of the Cabinet discussed the report commenting on the work 
undertaken in respect of sustainable energy and the infrastructure in place 
across the County Borough to support and the practicalities with low carbon 
emission vehicles going forward and charging facilities to which the Leader 
responded.



Following detailed discussions, it was RESOLVED:

1. To note the contents of the report;

2. That a new draft Corporate Plan, that takes into account the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy is presented to a Cabinet meeting in October 
2019 that sets out the Council’s response to the findings of the 
Committee on Climate Change as set out in its report – Net Zero.

9  A LOCAL TOILETS STRATEGY FOR RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

The Director, Public Health, Protection & Community Services advised the 
Cabinet of the Council’s duty to comply with the statutory requirement to develop 
and publish a Local Toilets Strategy, as required by Part 8 of the Public Health 
(Wales) Act 2017.

Members were advised that a draft strategy had been prepared that incorporated 
the feedback following a public consultation as part of the Assessment of Need 
that was undertaken for four weeks, beginning in October 2018. The strategy 
also incorporates feedback following a statutory 12 weeks public consultation on 
the draft strategy, which began in February 2019.

The Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities, Well-Being and Cultural 
Services commented on the detailed consultation that was undertaken in respect 
of the item and spoke on the investment of public conveniences across the 
County Borough by the Authority.  Members were also advised of the facilities 
available within the Community Hubs.  The Cabinet Member also referenced the 
facilities available via the private and 3rd sector.

The Deputy Leader, as Cabinet Member for Equalities and Diversity spoke of the 
feedback from residents when undertaking the Strategic Equality Plan and the 
focus residents put in respect of the provision of public conveniences across the 
County Borough and its importance.

It was RESOLVED:

1. To approve the Local Toilets Strategy 2019.

2. To approve the publication of the Local Toilets Strategy 2019

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED: “That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
the exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of the Schedule 12A 
of the Act”.

11  PROPOSALS FOR THE COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF THE MUNI 
ARTS CENTRE, PONTYPRIDD 

The Director, Public Health, Protection & Community Services provided Cabinet 
with his report which contained exempt information, providing a summary and 
assessment of the business proposals received for the proposed community 



asset transfer of the Muni Arts Centre highlighting identified benefits and risks on 
each option and potential capital and revenue implications.

The Director provided further feedback to the Cabinet in respect of the 
comments of the Strategic Arts and Culture steering group following their 
meeting on the 13th June.

Following detailed discussions in respect of each of the business proposals 
identified within the report the Committee RESOLVED:

1. To take forward a tenancy with Awen Cultural Trust following 
consideration of the summary and assessment of the two business plans 
received in respect of the asset transfer of the Muni Arts Centre.

2. To authorise Officers to enter into detailed negotiations with Awen 
Cultural Trust to agree the terms of the lease and necessary financial 
support requirements to secure a sustainable future for the Muni Arts 
Centre, and

3. That only if suitable terms can be agreed between both parties, authorise 
the Director of Public Health, Protection & Community Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities, Well-
being and Cultural Services to make the necessary arrangements to 
transfer the Muni Arts Centre to Awen Cultural Trust, and

4. That if suitable terms cannot be agreed, the Council to consider other 
alternatives for the future of the Muni Arts Centre.

12  EXTRA CARE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

The Group Director, Community & Children’s Services referred Members to his 
report which included exempt information.  The report provided an update on the 
progress taken forward with the Aberaman and Pontypridd extra care schemes 
as part of the Council’s Extra Care Housing Strategy and development 
programme previously approved by Cabinet,

Members of the Cabinet spoke on the item and following discussions it was 
RESOLVED:

1. To note the progress made on the development of the Aberaman and 
Pontypridd extra care schemes.

2.  To approve the funding package as outlined in Section 5 of the exempt 
report to develop the Aberaman extra care scheme. 

3. To approve the funding package as outlined in Section 6 of the exempt 
report below, to develop the Pontypridd extra care scheme.

4. To include the Pontypridd extra care scheme within the 3-year capital 
programme (modernisation programme (Adults)).

5. To receive further update reports on progress in delivering the Council’s 
Extra Care Housing Strategy and development programme and on 
individual scheme costs and funding requirements for consideration and 
approval.



This meeting closed at 11.35 am Cllr A Morgan
Chairman.


